

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Allain to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and  
3 Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page 1,  
4 delete lines 3 and 4, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$	40,285,237
6	Priority 5	\$	55,000,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 2

8 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 2, 3, and 4, proposed by the Senate Committee  
9 on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12,  
10 2022.

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

12 In Senate Committee No. 12, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal  
13 Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page 2, line 22,  
14 delete "26 and" and insert "25 through"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 4

16  
17 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 13, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
18 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20  
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
22 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
23 3, line 11, change "(546)" to "(1600)"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 6

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
26 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
27 3, line 16, change "approval" to "submittal"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 7

29  
30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
31 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
32 3, line 18, change "(547)" to "(1601)"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 8

34  
35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
36 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
37 3, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following;

38	"Priority 5	\$	5,400,000
39	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
40	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	<u>600,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2

3 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
4 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
5 3, line 24, change "approval" to "submittal"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 10

7 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
8 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
9 3, line 26, change "(1308)" to "(1599)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 11

11

12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
13 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
14 3, at the beginning of line 31, delete "( )" and insert "(1598)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 12

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
17 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
18 3, delete lines 36 and 37 in their entirety, and insert the following:

19	"(1606)	LA 173 (Ford Street) Overlay, 1.32 Miles,	
20		Planning and Construction	
21		(Caddo)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 13

25

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 37, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
27 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
28 5, line 36, delete "and approval"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 14

30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 53, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
31 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

32 AMENDMENT NO. 15

33

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 54, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
35 and Fiscal Affairs, on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
36 8, line 13, after "Acquisition," insert "Purchase and Development,"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 16

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 58, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
39 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
40 8, delete line 35, and insert the following:

41	"Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
42	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 1,500,000"

43 AMENDMENT NO. 17

44 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 65, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
45 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
46 9, delete line 21, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$	143,250
2	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
3	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	765,000
4	Total	\$	<u>908,250"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 18

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 71, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
7 and Fiscal Affairs, on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page,  
8 10, delete line 29, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 2	\$	<u>1,290,000"</u>
---	-------------	----	-------------------

10 AMENDMENT NO. 19

11  
12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 72, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
13 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
14 10, delete line 38, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 5	\$	2,000,000
16	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
17	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	3,000,000
18	Total	\$	<u>5,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 20

20  
21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 73, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
22 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
23 10, at the beginning of line 41, delete "( )" and insert "(1597)"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 21

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
26 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
27 12, delete line 8, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	\$	600,000
29	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
30	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	150,000
31	Total	\$	<u>750,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 22

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
34 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
35 12, delete line 13, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 5	\$	600,000
37	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
38	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	150,000
39	Total	\$	<u>750,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 23

41 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 82, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
42 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
43 12, delete line 35, and insert the following:

44	"Priority 2	\$	315,000
45	Priority 5	\$	1,674,000
46	Total	\$	<u>1,989,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 93, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
 3 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
 4 14, delete line 16, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 5	\$ <u>950,000"</u>
---	-------------	--------------------

6 AMENDMENT NO. 25

7 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 95, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
 8 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

9 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 98, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
 11 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
 12 15, delete line 9, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
14	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
15	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 700,000
16	Total	\$ <u>2,700,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 27

18  
 19 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 100, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
 20 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
 21 15, delete lines 19 through 21, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
23	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
24	Total	\$ <u>8,000,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 28

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 102, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
 27 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 13, 2022, on page,  
 28 15, delete lines 30 through 39.

29 AMENDMENT NO. 29

30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 108 and 171, proposed by the Senate Committee  
 31 on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12,  
 32 2022.

33 AMENDMENT NO. 30

34 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 112, 113, 116, 120, 121, 125, 129, 143, and 147,  
 35 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and  
 36 adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022

37 AMENDMENT NO. 31

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 118, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
 39 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
 40 18, line 28, delete "Distrect" and insert "District"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 32

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No.119, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
3 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 33

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 123, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
6 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
7 19, line 23, delete "line" and insert "lines"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 34

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 127, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
10 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
11 20, delete line 15 in its entirety, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
13	(1591) Emergency Repairs to Weyerauch Canal and	
14	Timberlane Drive, Planning and Construction	
15	(Jefferson)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

18 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
19 39:112."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 35

21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 135, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
22 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
23 21, delete lines 25 through 27, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 645,100
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,800,000</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 3,445,100"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 36

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 136, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
29 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
30 21, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 250,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,650,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 37

35  
36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 150, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
37 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
38 23, line 27, change "19S" to "19"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 38

40 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 158, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
41 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
42 25, delete lines 13 through 15, and insert the following:

43	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
----	-------------	------------

1	Priority 5	\$ 25,000,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 25,500,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 39

4 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 160, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
5 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

6 AMENDMENT NO. 40

7 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 173, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
8 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
9 27, delete lines 24 through 27, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 5	\$ 1,900,000
11	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
12	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 500,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 2,400,000</u>

14 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 41

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 173, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue  
17 and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022, on page  
18 27, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

19 **"50/NKM TIGER ATHLETIC FOUNDATION**

20	(1605) Pete Maravich Assembly Center ("PMAC")	
21	Arena Renovation, Expansion, and Upgrades,	
22	Planning and Construction	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>

25 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
26 39:112."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 42

28 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 174, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
29 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 11, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 12, 2022.

30 AMENDMENT NO. 43

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on  
32 May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 1, line 31, after "3,"  
33 insert "delete"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 44

35  
36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate Committee Finance on May  
37 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 1, delete lines 42 through 44,  
38 and on page 2, delete line 1, and insert the following:

40	"Priority 5	\$ 20,000,000
41	Payable from Louisiana Rescue Plan Fund	\$ 10,000,000
42	Total	<u>\$ 58,029,300"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 45

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on  
3 May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 2, delete lines 14  
4 through 17, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
6	Priority 5	\$	150,000
7	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
8	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	<u>499,961</u>
9	Total	\$	<u><u>1,649,961</u></u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 46

11 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
12 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 3, on line 5, after  
13 "Fund" insert "(Direct)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 47

15 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 13, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
16 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

17 AMENDMENT NO. 48

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
19 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 3, delete lines 36  
20 through 38, and insert the following:

21			
22	Priority 5	\$	1,000,000
23	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$	2,500,000
24	Total	\$	<u><u>3,500,000</u></u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 49

26 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 20, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
27 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

28 AMENDMENT NO. 50

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 21, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
30 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 4, line 43, change  
31 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct)" to "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings  
32 Fund"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 51

34 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 24, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
35 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

36 AMENDMENT NO. 52

37 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 34, 38, 123, and 163, proposed by the Senate  
38 Committee on Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

39 AMENDMENT NO. 53

40  
41 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 40, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
42 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 8, at the end of line  
43 9, change "\$1,825,000" to "1,875,000" and at the end of line 12, change "\$1,875,000" to  
44 "\$1,925,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 54

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 44, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
3 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 55

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 62, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
6 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 12, at the end of line  
7 1, change "\$495,000" to "\$495,400"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 56

9  
10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 65, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
11 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 12, at the end of line  
12 26, change "\$11,128,182" to "\$11,128,082"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 57

14  
15 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 70, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
16 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

17 AMENDMENT NO. 58

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 78, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance,  
19 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 14, at the beginning  
20 of line 38, delete "( )" and insert "(1594)"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 59

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 78, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
23 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 14, delete line 43,  
24 and insert the following:

25	"Transfers	\$	1,500,000
26	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
27	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	570,000
28	Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>2,070,000</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 60

30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 85, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
31 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

32 AMENDMENT NO. 61

33 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 94, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
34 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

35 AMENDMENT NO. 62

36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 103, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
37 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 18, line 25, after  
38 "delete", delete the remainder of the line, and insert "lines 27 and 28, and insert the  
39 following:"



1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 105, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
3 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 18, at the beginning  
4 of line 38, delete "( )" and insert "(1604)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 64

6 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 109, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
7 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

8 AMENDMENT NO. 65

9  
10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 114, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
11 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 20, delete lines 11  
12 through 15, and insert the following:

13 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct)  
14 Non-Recurring Revenues \$ 326,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 66

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 118, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
17 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 20, delete lines 37  
18 through 40, and insert the following:

19 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct)  
20 Non-Recurring Revenues \$ 675,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 67

22 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 125, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
23 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

24 AMENDMENT NO. 68

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 132, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
26 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 23, delete lines 28  
27 through 30, and insert the following:

28 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund \$ 2,000,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 69

30 Delete Senate Committee No. 134, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on  
31 May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

32 AMENDMENT NO. 70

33 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 149, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
34 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

35 AMENDMENT NO. 71

36  
37 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 152, proposed by the Senate Committee on  
38 Finance on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 72

2

3 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 162, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
4 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 28, at the beginning  
5 of line 15, delete "( )" and insert "(1519)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 73

7 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 165, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance,  
8 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 29, delete line 3, and  
9 insert the following:

10 "Water Well at East Station"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 74

12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 174, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
13 on May 13, 2022, and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 30, line 19, delete  
14 "(T)" and insert "(U)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 75

16 On page 10, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

17	"(Rapides)	\$ 1,492,533
18	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	<u>\$ 50,000,000</u>
19	Total	<u><u>\$ 66,767,185"</u></u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 76

21 On page 11, delete line 5, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 2	\$ 220,000
23	Priority 5	\$ 214,500,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 77

25 On page 11, delete line 14, and insert the following:

26	"Total	<u><u>\$ 1,423,545,614"</u></u>
----	--------	---------------------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 78

28 On page 11, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

29 "Provided, however that \$220,000 of the Priority 2 appropriation, and \$4,500,00 of the  
30 Priority 5 appropriation from General Obligation Bonds be used for the South Slidell -  
31 Fritchie Coastal Resilience, Planning and Construction project in St. Tammany Parish.

32 Provided, however that \$4,500,000 of the Priority 5 appropriation from General Obligation  
33 Bonds be used for the Military Road Flood Risk Reduction, Planning and Construction  
34 project in St. Tammany Parish.

35 Provided, however that \$4,500,000 of the Priority 5 appropriation from General Obligation  
36 Bonds be used for the Eden Isle Roadway Infrastructure Flood Resilience, Planning and  
37 Construction project in St. Tammany Parish.

38 Provided, however that \$10,000,000 of the Priority 5 appropriation from General Obligation  
39 Bonds shall be used for the Bayou Lafourche Freshwater District for the Construction of the  
40 Pumping Capacity Improvements, Phase I Project."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 79

2 On page 12, delete lines 51 and 52, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$	800,000
4	Payable from State General Funds (Direct)		
5	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	400,000
6	Total	\$	<u>1,600,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 80

8 On page 13, delete lines 34 through 37, and insert the following:

9	"Payable from Federal Funds via Interagency		
10	Transfers	\$	947,940
11	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)		
12	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	106,000
13	Total	\$	<u>1,053,940"</u>

14  
15 AMENDMENT NO. 81

16 On page 14, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

17	"( ) NIRC Iberia BioInnovation Accelerator GMP CDMO		
18	Planning and Construction		
19	(Iberia)		
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
21	Priority 5	\$	20,400,000
22	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$	2,000,000
23	Total	\$	<u>22,400,000"</u>

24	( ) NIRC BSL-3 Lab and Animal Housing,		
25	Planning and Construction		
26	(Iberia)		
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
28	Priority 5	\$	10,600,000
29	Payable from Capital Outlay Savings		
30	(Fund)	\$	14,000,000
31	Total	\$	<u>24,600,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 82

33 On page 18, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

34	"Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$	<u>4,200,000"</u>
----	---	----	-------------------

35 AMENDMENT NO. 83

36 On page 18, delete line 34, and insert the following:

37	"Total	\$	<u>1,352,100,500"</u>
----	--------	----	-----------------------

38 AMENDMENT NO. 84

39 On page 18, after line 45, insert the following:

40 "Provided, however, that the Department of Transportation and Development shall use  
41 \$4,200,000 of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct), for the City of Broussard  
42 for the Relocation of Waterline along Highway 90 at Ambassador Intersection"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 85

2 On page 28, delete line 20, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 4,476,000
4	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
5	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 950,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 5,426,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 86

8 On page 33, delete lines 13 through 21

9 AMENDMENT NO. 87

10 On page 33, after line 45, insert the following:

11	"(1602) J. K. Haynes Hall School of Nursing Renovation	
12	and Addition, Planning and Construction	
13	(East Baton Rouge)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 88

17 On page 34, delete line 29, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 17,500,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 89

21 On page 36, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 5	\$ 9,000,000
23	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
24	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 5,000,000
25	Total	<u>\$ 15,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 90

27 On page 38, delete lines 31 through 44

28 AMENDMENT NO. 91

29 On page 40, at the beginning of line 3, delete, "( )" and insert "(1603)"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 92

31 On page 50, delete line 44, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 99,600
33	Priority 5	\$ 10,500,000
34	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	
35	Revenues	\$ 4,500,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 15,099,600"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 93

2 On page 54, delete lines 25 through 28, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 5,505,000
4	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
5	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 1,250,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 6,755,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 94

8 On page 55, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

9	"(301) Joseph Thomas Road Bridge Replacement,	
10	Planning and Construction	
11	(Ouachita)	
12	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
13	Non-Recurring Revenues	<u>\$ 181,800"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 95

15 On page 60, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

16	"(556) LA 1077 Widening, Design, Right of Way,	
17	Planning and Construction	
18	(St. Tammany)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	\$ 20,000
21	Priority 5	\$ 20,000,000
22	Total	<u>\$ 20,020,000</u>

23	(1550) Pearl River Navigational Canal, Planning,	
24	Construction, and Acquisition	
25	(St. Tammany)	
26	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
27	Non-Recurring Revenues	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 96

29 On page 61, delete lines 28 through 31, and insert the following:

30	"Priority 5	\$ 2,125,000
31	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
32	Revenues	\$ 5,750,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 7,875,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 97

35 On page 64, delete line 16, and insert the following:

36	"Revenues	<u>\$ 325,000"</u>
----	-----------	--------------------

37 AMENDMENT NO. 98

38 On page 66, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

39	"Payable from Capital Outlay Savings	
40	Fund	<u>\$ 134,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 99

2 On page 73, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 2,500,000
4	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings	
5	Fund	\$ 200,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 100

8 On page 76, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

9	"Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
10	Non-Recurring Revenues	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 101

12 On page 78, after line 47, insert the following:

13	"(552) Lil' Brooklyn Park, Planning and Construction	
14	(Iberia)	
15	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	<u>\$ 340,000"</u>
16		

17 AMENDMENT NO. 102

18 On page 79, delete lines 46 and 47, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 1,999,913
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,225,400"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 103

22 On page 84, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
24	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
25	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 1,000,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 3,120,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 104

28 On page 90, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

29	"(1541) Odyssey House Louisiana Gambling	
30	Treatment Center, Planning and Construction	
31	(Orleans)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
34	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
35	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 2,000,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 105

38 On page 91, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

39 **"50/N52 LAFAYETTE PARISH SHERIFF**

40 (1581) Crime Scene and Evidence Storage,

1	Planning and Construction	
2	(Lafayette)	
3	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 5	\$ 2,485,000
5	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
6	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 650,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 3,135,000</u>

8	(1582) Fitness Center, Planning and Construction	
9	(Lafayette)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	\$ 2,010,000
12	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings	
13	Fund	\$ 500,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 2,510,000</u>

15	(1583) Range Upgrades, Planning and Construction	
16	(Lafayette)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	\$ 2,565,000
19	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
20	Revenues	\$ 850,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 3,415,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 106

23 On page 91, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 1,225,000
25	Priority 5	\$ 2,750,000
26	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$ 3,000,000
27	Total	<u>\$ 6,975,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 107

29 On page 94, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

30 **"50/ND9 NORTHEAST LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MUSEUM**

31	(861) Northeast Louisiana Children's Museum	
32	Relocation, Planning and Construction	
33	(Ouachita)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 108

37 On page 95, delete lines 3 through 5, and insert the following:

38 "Community Center, Planning, Purchase, and  
 39 Renovation of a Building and/or Acquire Land  
 40 and Construct a New Building"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 109

42 On page 98, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

43 **"50/NMB CALCASIEU PARISH WATERWORKS**  
 44 **DISTRICT 1, WARD 1**

45 (392) New Water Treatment Plant C,

1	Planning and Construction	
2	(Calcasieu)	
3	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,750,000
5	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
6	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 600,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 5,350,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 110

9 On page 99, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 4,851,833
11	Priority 5	\$ 13,800,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 18,651,833"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 111

14 On page 104, line 17, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 2"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 112

16 On page 104, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

17	"(1585) Central Community School System	
18	Multi-Use Activity Center,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(East Baton Rouge)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 2	\$ 1,200,000
23	Priority 5	\$ 9,800,000
24	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
25	Non-Recurring Revenue	\$ 1,000,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 113

28 On page 105, after line 33, insert the following:

29 "(4) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, including the  
30 provisions of this Capital Outlay Act, the appropriation to the 07/277 AVIATION  
31 IMPROVEMENTS for the State Aviation and Airport Improvement Program (Statewide)  
32 project is hereby amended and reenacted to increase the appropriation made out of the  
33 Transportation Trust Fund – Regular as follows:

34 On page 23, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

35	Payable from Transportation	
36	Trust Fund - Regular	<u>\$ 28,422,039"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 114

38 On page 119, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

39 "(10) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous Capital  
40 Outlay Act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for New  
41 Orleans Council on Aging Office and Senior Community Center, Planning, Purchase, and  
42 Renovation of a Building and/or Acquire Land and Construct a New Building in Orleans  
43 Parish for the New Orleans Council on Aging, Inc., shall be deemed to also include the  
44 purchase and renovation of an existing building or the acquisition of land to construct a new  
45 building, including initial equipment and furnishing for a new building."



1 AMENDMENT NO. 115

2 On page 119, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

3 "(V) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Act, any previous capital outlay  
4 act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the monies appropriated herein to the Office  
5 of Business Development for the NIRC BSL-3 Lab Animal Housing, and the NIRC Iberia  
6 BioInnovation Accelerator projects shall be directed to the University of Louisiana Lafayette  
7 for the purposes of design, planning, and improvements to the New Iberia Research Center."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 116

9 On page 37, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 5	\$	9,100,000
11	Total	\$	<u>25,020,000"</u>